

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- x

MBIA INSURANCE CORPORATION, :
 : Index No. 603751/09
Plaintiff, :

- against - :

CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC, :
DLJ MORTGAGE CAPITAL, INC., and :
SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVICING, INC. :

Defendants.

----- x

**PLAINTIFF MBIA INSURANCE CORPORATION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP
Erik Haas (ehaas@pbwt.com)
Nicolas Commandeur (ncommandeur@pbwt.com)
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 336-2000
Fax: (212) 336-2222

Attorneys for MBIA Insurance Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. Credit Suisse Fraudulently Induced MBIA’s Participation	3
B. Credit Suisse’s Representations and Warranties.....	5
1. Transaction Level Representations and Warranties.....	6
2. Loan-Level Representations and Warranties	7
C. MBIA’s Broad Remedial Rights Under the Agreements	8
D. Credit Suisse’s Breaches and Frustration of the Parties’ Agreements.....	8
E. Procedural Posture	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. MBIA ADEQUATELY PLED ITS FRAUDULENT INDUCEMENT CLAIM	11
A. MBIA Adequately Alleged Justifiable Reliance.....	11
1. The Complaint Alleges That MBIA Conducted Relevant Diligence	11
2. The General Disclosures In the Offering Materials Do Not Contradict Credit Suisse’s Specific Misrepresentations	16
3. Whether MBIA’s Reliance Was Justified Is a Jury Question.....	17
B. MBIA’s Fraudulent Inducement and Contract Claims Are Not Duplicative	17
II. MBIA HAS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED ITS CONTRACT CLAIMS	21
III. THE CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE IMPLIED DUTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING IS NOT DUPLICATIVE OF THE CONTRACT CLAIM	23
IV. MBIA IS ENTITLED TO PUNITIVE AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.....	24
V. MBIA’S DEMAND FOR A TRIAL BY JURY IS APPROPRIATE.	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<u>AJW Partners LLC v. Cyberlux Corp.</u> , 21 Misc.3d 1109(A), 2008 WL 4514171 (N.Y.Sup. Sept. 19, 2008)	20
<u>Ambac Assur. Corp v. EMC Mortg. Corp.</u> , No. 08 Civ. 9464, 2009 WL 734073 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2009)	1
<u>Atkinson v. Mobil Oil Corp.</u> , 205 A.D.2d 719 (2d Dep't 1994).....	22
<u>Barclays Bank of New York, N.A. v. Heady Elec. Co., Inc.</u> , 174 A.D. 2d 963 (3d Dep't 1991).....	25
<u>Bi-Economy Market, Inc. v. Harleysville Ins. Co.</u> , 10 N.Y.3d 187, 192-94 (2008).....	24
<u>Board of Managers of 411 East 53rd Street Condominium v. Dylan Carpet, Inc.</u> , 182 A.D.2d 551 (1st Dep't 1992).....	11
<u>Citi Mgmt. Group, Ltd. v. Highbridge House Ogden, LLC</u> , 45 A.D.3d 487 (1st Dep't 2007)	23
<u>Curran, Cooney, Penney, Inc. v. Young & Koomans, Inc.</u> , 183 A.D.2d 742 (2d Dep't 1992).....	14
<u>DDJ Mgmt., LLC v. Rhone Group LLC</u> , 60 A.D.3d 421 (1st Dep't 2009).....	15
<u>Deerfield Comm. Corp. v. Chesebrough-Ponds, Inc.</u> , 68 N.Y.2d 954 (1986)	18
<u>Dragon Inv. Co. II LLC v. Shanahan</u> , 49 A.D.3d 403, (1st Dep't 2008).....	15
<u>Duane Thomas LLC v. 62 Thomas Partners LLC</u> , 300 A.D.2d 52 (1st Dep't 2002).....	15
<u>EED Holdings v. Palmer Johnson Acquisition Corp.</u> , 387 F. Supp.2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2204).....	11
<u>Elghanian v. Harvey</u> , 249 A.D.2d 206 (1st Dep't 1998).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Ferry v. Poughkeepsie Galleria Co.</u> , 602 N.Y.S.2d 267 (4th Dep't 1983)	25
<u>First Bank of the Americas v. Motor Car Funding, Inc.</u> , 257 A.D.2d 287 (1st Dep't 1999)	19, 20
<u>Freedman v. Pearlman</u> , 271 A.D.2d 301 (1st Dep't 2000)	11
<u>HSH Nordbank AG v. UBS AG and UBS Secs. LLC</u> , No. 600562/08, 2008 WL 4819599 (N.Y. Sup. Oct. 21, 2008)	20
<u>Hawthorne Group LLC v. RRE Ventures</u> , 7 A.D.3d 320, 776 N.Y.S.2d 273 (1st Dep't 2004)	20
<u>In re Enron Corp.</u> , 2005 WL 356985 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2005)	20
<u>J.E. Morgan Knitting Mills, Inc. v. Reeves Bros., Inc.</u> , 243 A.D.2d 422, 663 N.Y.S.2d 211 (1st Dep't 1997)	20
<u>Jo Ann Homes at Bellmore, Inc. v. Dworetz</u> , 25 N.Y.2d 112 (1969)	18
<u>Kelley v. CINAR Corp. (In re CINAR Corp. Secs. Litig.)</u> , 186 F. Supp.2d 279 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	18
<u>Knight Securities L.P. v. Fiduciary Trust Co.</u> , 5 A.D.3d 172 (1st Dep't 2004)	15, 17
<u>Kramer v. Carl M. Loeb, Rhoades & Co.</u> , 20 A.D.2d 634 (1st Dep't 1964)	22
<u>LaSalle Bank Nat'l Assoc. v. Citicorp Real Estate, Inc.</u> , No. 01 Civ. 4389 (AGS), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23323 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2002)	20
<u>Levi v. Utica First Ins. Co.</u> , 12 A.D.3d 256 (1st Dep't 2004)	23
<u>Lone Star Fund V(US), LP v. Barclays Bank PLC</u> , No. 08-11038, 2010 WL 60897 (5th Cir. Jan. 11, 2010)	20
<u>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc., et al.</u> , No. 602825/08 (N.Y. Sup. Jul. 13, 2009)	1, 12, 13, 19, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>MBIA v. Residential Funding Co., LLC,</u> 26 Misc.3d 1204(A), 2009 WL 5178337 (N.Y. Sup. Dec. 22, 2009).....	1, 19, 24, 25
<u>Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.,</u> 500 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14, 18
<u>Metropolitan Coal Co. v. Howard,</u> 155 F.2d 780 (2d Cir. 1946).....	14
<u>N.Y. Univ. v. Cont. Ins. Co.,</u> 87 N.Y.2d 308 (1995)	23
<u>P.T. Bank Central Asia v. ABN Amro Bank N.V.,</u> 301 A.D.2d 373 (1st Dept 2003).....	11, 15, 17
<u>Panasia Estates, Inc. v. Hudson Ins. Co.,</u> 10 N.Y.3d 200, 203 (2008)	24
<u>Pramco III, LLC v. Partners Trust Bank,</u> 15 Misc.3d 1142(A), 2007 WL 1574479 (N.Y.Sup. May 31, 2007).....	20
<u>Private Equity Investors Fund, Inc. v. Salomon Smith Barney</u> 288 A.D.2d 87 (1 st Dept 2001).....	15
<u>Quaker Oats Co. v. Borden, Inc.,</u> No. 95 Civ. 9300 (RO), 1996 WL 255386 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 1996).....	17
<u>Rather v. CBS Corp.,</u> 68 A.D.3d 49, 886 N.Y.S.2d 121 (1st Dep't 2009).....	23
<u>R.I. Island House LLC v. North Town Phase II Houses, Inc.,</u> 51 A.D.3d 890 (1st Dep't 2008).....	23
<u>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Angelo Mozilo,</u> No. CV 09-3994-(JFW), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104689 (C.D.Cal. Nov. 3, 2009)	16
<u>Sims v. First Consumers Nat'l Bank,</u> 303 A.D.2d 288 (1st Dep't 2003).....	24
<u>Shilkoff, Inc. v. 885 Third Ave. Corp.,</u> 299 A.D.2d 253 (1st Dep't 2002).....	22
<u>Swersky v. Dreyer & Traub,</u> 219 A.D.2d 321 (1st Dep't 1996).....	13, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Tiffany at Westbury Condominium v. Marelli Develop. Corp.</u> , 34 A.D.3d 791, (2d Dep't 2006).....	25
<u>UST Private Equity Investors Fund, Inc. v. Salomon Smith Barney</u> , 288 A.D.2d 87 (1st Dept 2001).....	15
<u>United Guaranty Mortgage Indemnity Co. v. Countrywide Financial Corp.</u> , 660 F. Supp.2d 1163 (C.D.Ca. 2009)	15, 16
<u>Uribe v. Merchants Bank of New York</u> , 227 A.D. 2d 141 (1st Dep't 1996).....	25
<u>Valassis Commc'ns Inc. v. Weimer</u> , 304 A.D.2d 448 (1st Dep't 2003).....	15
<u>Waltree Ltd. v. ING Furman Selz L.L.C.</u> , 97 F. Supp.2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	24
<u>Wells Fargo Bank v. Stargate Films, Inc.</u> , 18 A.D.3d 264, (1st Dep't 2005).....	25

STATUTES

CPLR§ 3013.....	22
